Offer Date Exercise Period Offer Price

Number of
outstanding

Options

Number of
remaining

participants

17/1/05 17/1/06-17/1/15 $0.45 140,000 2

17/3/06 17/3/07-17/3/11 $0.58 50,000 1

8/3/07 8/3/08-8/3/12 $0.60 100,000 2

8/3/08-8/3/17 $0.60 180,000 3

26/3/08 26/3/09-26/3/13 $0.66 100,000 2

26/3/09-26/3/18 $0.66 185,000 4

6/3/09 6/3/10-6/3/19 $0.14 188,000 9

2/6/09 2/6/11-2/6/19 $0.28 100,000(1) 1

3/3/10 3/3/11-3/3/15 $0.90 100,000 2

3/3/11-3/3/20 $0.90 885,000 30

11/5/10 11/5/11-11/5/20 $1.13 115,000 2

Note:

1. These options were granted at a discount of 20% of the market price determined by the average of the last dealt
price for Shares for three consecutive market days immediately preceeding the offer date.

4. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The interests of the Directors and substantial Shareholders, direct or indirect, in the Shares as
recorded in the Register of Directors’ Shareholding and the Register of Substantial Shareholders
respectively as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out below:

Direct Interest Deemed Interest
Number of Shares

comprised in
outstanding Share

Options
Number of

Shares %(4)

Number of
Shares %(4)

Name of Director

Wong Sheung Sze1 35,959,387 17.36 39,115,000 18.88 0

Lee Chow Soon 100,000 0.05 0 0.00 200,000

Lee Po Lo @ Lee Khong Kee 771,954 0.37 70,000 0.03 325,000

Ng Ah Hoy 170,000 0.08 30,000 0.01 285,000

Eu Yee Ming Richard 15,000 0 0 0 150,000

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

21

Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Name of Shareholder
Number of

shares %(4)

Number of
shares %(4)

Mr Wong Sheung Sze1 35,959,387 17.36 39,115,000 18.88

Aegis Portfolio Managers Pte Ltd &
Aegis Private Capital Pte Ltd2 0 0 15,500,000 7.48

Lew Syn Pau 8,864,400 4.28 10,800,000 5.21

UBS AG3 0 0 10,336,000 5.00

Notes:

1. Mr Wong Sheung Sze is the beneficial owner of the 39,115,000 shares held by Hong Leong Finance Nominees Pte
Ltd (12,000,000), Mayban Nominees (S) Pte Ltd (917,000), Philip Securities Pte Ltd (10,000,000) and Citibank
Nominees Singapore Pte Ltd (16,198,000).

2. Aegis Portfolio Managers Pte Ltd & Aegis Private Capital Pte Ltd are deemed to be interested in the 15,500,000
shares held by HSBC Trustee (Singapore) Pte Ltd and DBS Bank Ltd, Singapore. Each of the beneficial
shareholders of the shares held by HSBC Trustee (Singapore) Pte Ltd and DBS Bank Ltd, Singapore do not have
a beneficial interest of more than 5% in the issued share capital of the Company.